

No. 20-56194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JACKIE SALDANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-05631-FMO-MAA
Hon. Fernando M. Olguin

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Scott C. Glovsky
Law Offices of Scott Glovsky
343 Harvard Avenue
Claremont, CA 91711
(626) 243-5598

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Federal-State Response to the Pandemic.....	5
II. The PREP Act and Its Implementation.....	9
A. The PREP Act	9
B. The COVID-19 PREP Act Declaration and Amendments	11
III. Glenhaven’s Action and Inaction Leading to Ricardo’s Death	13
IV. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Glenhaven has not established jurisdiction under the federal officer removal statute.	19
A. The federal officer removal statute applies to private entities only when they act on behalf of the federal government.....	21
B. Glenhaven is not acting “under” a federal officer in its operation of nursing homes.	25

C.	No causal nexus exists between any federal direction and Glenhaven’s actions banning face coverings and failing to isolate exposed staff and residents.	32
D.	Glenhaven lacks a colorable federal defense.	34
1.	The Saldanas’ claims do not relate to “covered countermeasures”	35
2.	The PREP Act does not apply to policies of total non-use of covered countermeasures.	36
a.	The text, purpose, and history of the statute make clear the PREP Act does not apply to the Saldanas’ claims.	37
b.	Administrative authority does not support Glenhaven’s argument.	39
II.	The Saldanas’ claims do not arise under federal law.	44
A.	The PREP Act does not completely preempt the Saldanas’ claims.	44
1.	The Saldanas’ claims are not within the scope of a federal cause of action.	46
2.	The federal government’s opinions about complete preemption warrant no deference.	52
B.	The Saldanas’ claims do not fall into the “special and small category” of cases subject to the <i>Grable</i> doctrine.	57
	CONCLUSION	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66
	ADDENDUM OF PROVISIONS INVOLVED	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Brake Systems, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	49
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation & Healing</i> , 2021 WL 1561306 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 21, 2021)	45, 56, 59
<i>California Shock Trauma Air Rescue v. State Compensation Insurance Fund</i> , 636 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2011).....	57, 58
<i>Casabianca v. Mount Sinai Medical Center</i> , 2014 WL 10413521 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 2, 2014)	52
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	45
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	51
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	43
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	54
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	47, 60, 61, 63
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	28

Colorado v. Symes,
 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....22

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 960 F.3d 586 (Cir. 2020)4, 24, 25, 44

Estate of Cowan v. LP Columbia KY, LLC,
 2021 WL 1225965 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2021).....45, 46, 59

Dandino, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
 729 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013).....53

Davis v. South Carolina,
 107 U.S. 597 (1883).....21

Dennis v. Hart,
 724 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2013).....48, 59

Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
 480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020)46

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....58, 60, 61

Escobar v. Lynch,
 846 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2017).....44

Fidelidad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.,
 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018).....20, 24, 28

Florida v. Cohen,
 887 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1989).....32

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....53

Garcia v. N.Y. City Health & Hospitals Corp.,
2021 WL 1317178 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2021).....20

Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Group,
2021 WL 492581 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021).....52

GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.,
909 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2018).....43

Gibbs v. Southeast SNF LLC,
2021 WL 1186626 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021)46

Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC,
2021 WL 308158 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2021)46, 59

Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hospital San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....33

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc.
v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....*passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....57, 62

Gunter v. CCRC Opco-Freedom Square, LLC,
2020 WL 8461513 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2020).....46

Hall v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020).....43

Hansen v. Group Health Cooperative,
902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018).....47, 48

Haro v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals,
2020 WL 5291014 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020)48

Hopman v. Sunrise Villa Culver City,
2021 WL 1529964 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2021)59, 62

*International Primate Protection League
v. Administrators of Tulane Education Fund*,
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....22

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)32

Ivey v. Serrano Post Acute,
2021 WL 1139741 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2021)20, 59, 60

Estate of Jones v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC,
2021 WL 900672 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 2021)46, 53, 55, 59

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
137 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....51

Lindstrom v. United States,
510 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2007).....53

Lopez v. Life Care Centers of America,
2021 WL 1121034 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2021).....46

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)20, 46, 59

Estate of Maglioli v. Andover Subacute Rehabilitation Center I,
478 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.N.J. 2020)21, 28, 49

Maltbia v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 1196445 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2021)34, 46, 59

Marin General Hospital v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co,
581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009).....50

Martin v. Serrano Post Acute LLC,
2020 WL 5422949 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020)20, 21, 27, 59

Martin v. Serrano Post Acute LLC,
2021 WL 1146380 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2021).....46

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
270 U.S. 9 (1926).....22

Estate of McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC,
2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....*passim*

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989).....22

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....45, 46

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)26, 27

Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.,
553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....50, 51

Nava v. Parkwest Rehabilitation Center LLC,
2021 WL 1253577 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2021)20, 45, 59

Our Children’s Earth Foundation v. EPA,
527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008).....53

Padilla v. Brookfield Healthcare Center,
2021 WL 1549689 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021)45, 59

Parker v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC,
2020 WL 8362407 (D. Or. Dec. 28, 2020).....46

Parker v. St. Lawrence County Public Health Department,
102 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....51

Perez v. Southeast SNF LLC,
2021 WL 1318232 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2021)20, 46, 59

Principal Government of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.,
582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009).....58

Retail Property Trust
v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America,
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014).....45, 46, 47, 54

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co., L.L.C.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)33

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....52

Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.,
939 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2019).....19, 24, 27, 3

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998).....50

Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 764566 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 2021)46, 59

Romano v. Kazacos,
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....49

Schmeling v. NORDAM,
97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996).....47

Schuster v. Percheron Healthcare Inc.,
2021 WL 1222149 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2021)45, 48

Shapnik v. Hebrew Home for the Aged at Riverdale,
2021 WL 1614818 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2021).....45, 59

Sherod v. Comprehensive Healthcare Management Services, LLC,
2020 WL 6140474 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2020)46

Sherod v. Comprehensive Healthcare Management Services, LLC,
2020 WL 6119479 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2020)20, 33

Skidmore v. Swift Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....43, 44

Estate of Smith v. Bristol at Tampa,
2021 WL 100376 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2021)46

Smith v. Colonial Care Center, Inc.,
2021 WL 1087284 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....20, 36, 46

Stone v. Long Beach Healthcare Center, LLC,
2021 WL 1163572 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2021).....20, 46, 59

Sullivan v. American Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)48

Tablada v. Thomas,
533 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2008).....43

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1880).....21

Ulleseit v. Bayer HealthCare Pharmaceuticals,
826 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2020)33

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....41

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	21, 27, 32, 34
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. An Exclusive Gas Storage Leasehold & Easement in the Cloverly Subterranean, Geological Formation</i> , 524 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Winn v. California Post Acute</i> , 2021 WL 1292507 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2021)	20, 46, 59
<i>Wright v. Encompass Health Rehabilitation Hospital of Columbia, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1177440 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2021).....	46
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	56
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 321(h).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4, 16, 60
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	4
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(1).....	5, 34
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1).....	10, 16

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B).....	10, 36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(3).....	10, 37
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1).....	9, 42
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(8).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....	10, 11, 49
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i).....	9, 35
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 5195c(c)(1)–(2).....	31
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	10, 39
Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	10
Federal Administrative Materials	
42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a).....	11, 37
42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d).....	11, 50
Centers for Disease Control (CDC), COVID-19, Community, Work, and School, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/index.html	5, 6
CDC, COVID-19 Considerations for Traveling Amusement Parks and Carnivals (updated Dec. 30, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ei4AG1	28
CDC, Interim Guidance for Homeless Service Providers to Plan and Respond to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (updated Mar. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3sKqaIF	28, 29

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA), Press Release, CISA Releases Guidance on Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 (CISA Press Release) (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2QbcSrp>.....30

CISA, Memorandum on Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2QD7rRM>.....30

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), “Toolkit on State Actions to Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes,” Mar. 2021 (Version 20), <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-toolkit-states-mitigate-covid-19-nursing-homes.pdf>.....6

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)11, 12

HHS, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)12

HHS, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)12, 40

HHS, Fifth Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 7872 (Feb. 2, 2021)52, 55

HHS, Office of Counsel (OGC), Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)*passim*

Presidential Policy Directive/PPD-21, Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience (Feb. 12, 2013), <https://bit.ly/3jqTgcY>.....29, 31

U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, SAFO 20009, COVID-19: Updated Interim Occupational Health and Safety Guidance for Air Carriers and Crews (updated March 3, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ndmRZi>28

State Materials

California Welfare and Institutions Code § 1565715

California Executive Order N-27-20 (Mar. 15, 2020), <https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/3.15.2020-COVID-19-Facilities.pdf>.....7

California Division of Occupational Safety and Health (Cal/OSHA), Release No. 2020-08, Cal/OSHA Issues Guidance on Requirements to Protect Health Care Workers from 2019 Novel Coronavirus (Feb. 3, 2020), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2020/2020-08.html>.....8

Cal/OSHA, Release No. 2021-13, Cal/OSHA Issues Citations to Multiple Employers for COVID-19 Violations (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2021/2021-13.html>8

Cal/OSHA, Release No. 2020-80, Cal/OSHA Issues Citations to Health Care Facilities and Public Safety Employers for COVID-19 Violations (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://www.dir.ca.gov/DIRNews/2020/2020-80.html>8

California Department of Public Health (CDPH), All Facilities Letters – 2020, <https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHCQ/LCP/Pages/LNCAFL20.aspx>7

CDPH, AFL 20-25.1, Preparing for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)
in California Skilled Nursing Facilities, archived at
<https://bit.ly/3gvbw1Q>.....8

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting
Liability for Medical Countermeasures* (Dec. 21, 2020)9
